

STATE OF MICHIGAN

IN THE 22nd JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHTENAW

GUY BOYD,

Plaintiff,

v.

NOT AN LLC d/b/a JSD SUPPLY and
KYLE THUEME,

Defendants.

Case No: 24-000304-NP
Hon. Julia B. Owdziej

CIVIL-CRIMINAL LITIGATION CLINIC
By: David Santacroce (P61367)
Attorney for Plaintiff
363 Legal Research Building
801 Monroe Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109-1215
(734) 763-4319

PENTIUK, COUVREUR & KOBILKAJ, P.C.
By: Kerry L. Morgan (P32645) &
Randall A. Pentiuk (P32556)
Attorneys for Not an LLC d/b/a JSD Supply, Only
2915 Biddle Avenue, Suite 200
Wyandotte, MI 48192
(734) 281-7100

**PLAINTIFF GUY BOYD'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT NOT AN LLC d/b/a JSD
SUPPLY'S MCR 2.116(C)(8) MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Mr. Boyd States a Negligence Claim Against JSD..... 5

 a. Mr. Boyd Sufficiently Alleges that JSD Owed Him a Duty 5

 i. JSD Owed a Common Law Duty to Mr. Boyd to Exercise Reasonable Care in Its
 Marketing and Sales of Ghost Gun Kits 6

 ii. In Any Event, JSD’s Duty to Mr. Boyd is *Presumed* as a Matter of Law Pursuant to
 the Doctrine of *Negligence Per Se* 9

 b. Mr. Boyd’s Proximate Cause Allegations Are Sufficient 12

 II. Mr. Boyd States a Negligence Entrustment Claim Against JSD 13

 III. Mr. Boyd States an MCPA Claim Against JSD 16

 a. Mr. Boyd Has Standing Under the MCPA..... 16

 b. JSD Cannot Invoke the “Specifically Authorized” Exception Under the MCPA 18

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Action Auto Glass v. Auto Glass Specialists, 134 F. Supp. 2d 897 (W.D. Mich. 2001) 16, 17

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Freeman, 160 Mich. App. 349 (Mich. Ct. App. 1987) 13

Andary v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co., 512 Mich. 207 (2023) 4

Atty Gen. v. Diamond Mortg. Co., 414 Mich. 603 (1982) 19

Baker v. Arbor Drugs, Inc., 215 Mich. App. 198 (1996) 20

Barth v. First Consumer Credit, Inc.,
 No. 278517, 2008 WL 5003026 (Mich. App. Nov. 25, 2008) 16, 18

Bennett v. Russell, 322 Mich. App. 638 (2018) 13

Brownlow v. McCall Enters., Inc., 315 Mich. App. 103 (2016) 16

Buhland v. Fed. Cartridge Co., Inc.,
 No. 12-cv-244, 2013 WL 12085097 (W.D. Mich. May 8, 2013) 18

Clark v. Dalman, 379 Mich. 251 (1967) 8

Daley v. Dykema Gossett, 287 Mich. App. 296 (2010) 11

Dawe v. Bar-Levav & Assoc. (On Remand), 289 Mich. App. 380 (2010) 13

Dep. Comm’r of Ag. V. O&A Elec. Co-op-Inc., 332 Mich. 713 (1952) 15

Diehl v. RL Coolsaet Constr. Co.,
 No. 253596, 2005 WL 3179624 (Mich. App. Nov. 29, 2005) 17

Eason v. Coggins Mem. Christian Methodist Episcopal Church, 210 Mich. App. 261 (1995) 13

Echelon Homes, LLC v. Carter Lumber Co., 472 Mich. 192 (2005) 15

El-Khalil v Oakwood Healthcare, Inc., 504 Mich. 152 (2019) 4, 11

FOMCO, LLC v. Hearthside Grove Assoc.,
 No. 20-cv-1069, 2021 WL 2659632 (W.D. Mich. June 29, 2021) 17

Fredericks v. Gen. Motors Corp., 411 Mich. 712 (1981) 14

Gilbert v. Sabin, 76 Mich. App. 137 (1977) 12

Golden Star Wholesale, Inc. v. ZB Importing, Inc., 531 F. Supp. 3d 1231 (E.D. Mich. 2021) 18

Haddad v. Tosukalas, No. 256659, 2006 WL 73639 (Mich. Ct. App. Jan. 12, 2006) 14

Hartman & Eichhorn Bldg. Co. v. Dailey, 478 Mich. 891 (2007) 18

Hinderer v. Snyder, No. 339759, 2019 WL 360732 (Mich. Ct. App. Jan. 29, 2019) 19

Iafrate v. Angelo Iafrate, Inc., No. 355597, 2022 WL 259248 (Mich. Ct. App. Jan. 27 2022) 18

Janda v. Riley-Meggs Indus., Inc., 764 F. Supp. 1223 (E.D. Mich. 1991) 18

John Labatt Ltd. v. Molson Breweries, 853 F. Supp. 965 (E.D. Mich. 1994) 17

Johnson v. Pastoriza, 491 Mich. 417 (2012) 11

Johnston v. Harris, 387 Mich. 569 (1972) 13

Kandil-Elsayed v. F & E Oil, Inc., 512 Mich. 95 (2023) 5

Kirk v. Hanes Corp. of N.C., 16 F.3d 705 (6th Cir. 1994) 7

Lelito v. Monroe, 273 Mich. App. 416 (2006) 6, 7

Liss v. Lewiston-Richards, Inc., 478 Mich. 203 (2007) 19

McEntee v. Incredible Techs., Inc.,
 No. 263818, 2006 WL 659347 (Mich. Ct. App. Mar. 16, 2006) 19

Mills v. Equicredit Corp., 294 F. Supp. 2d 903 (E.D. Mich. 2003) 19

<i>Moning v. Alfonso</i> , 400 Mich. 425 (1977).....	passim
<i>Noggles v. Battle Creek Wrecking, Inc.</i> , 153 Mich. App. 363 (1968).....	17
<i>Papadimas v. Mykonos Lounge</i> , 176 Mich. App. 40 (1989)	12
<i>People v. Granderson</i> , No. 297838, 2011 WL 3760893 (Mich. App. Ct. Aug. 25, 2011)	15
<i>People v. Xun Wang</i> , 505 Mich. 239 (2020)	15
<i>Peter v. Stryker Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 813 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	19
<i>Randall v. Mich. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 334 Mich. App. 697 (2020)	9
<i>Ray v. Swager</i> , 501 Mich. 52 (2017)	12
<i>Ross v. Glaser</i> , 220 Mich. App. 183 (1996)	8, 12
<i>Schultz v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 443 Mich. 445 (1993).....	8
<i>Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int’l, LLC</i> , 331 Conn. 53 (2019).....	20
<i>United States v. Wick</i> , 697 F. App’x 507 (9th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>United States v. Yannott</i> , 42 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Wong v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , No. 05-73922, 2006 WL 2042512 (E.D. Mich. July 20, 2006)	19
<i>Zeni v. Anderson</i> , 397 Mich. 117 (1976)	9
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(3)	11
18 U.S.C. § 922	3, 10
18 U.S.C. § 923	11
MCL § 28.422.....	3, 10
MCL § 445.902.....	17
MCL § 445.903.....	10, 17
MCL § 445.9031.....	17
MCL § 445.904.....	18, 19
MCL § 445.911	16, 17
MCL § 750.222(e)	11
MCL § 750.234f(1).....	10
MCL § 767.39.....	10
Other Authorities	
Fleming James, Jr., <i>Scope of Duty in Negligence Cases</i> , 47 Nw. U. L. R. 778 (1953).....	7
Fowler V. Harper & Fleming James, Jr., <i>The Law of Torts</i> § 20.5 (1956).....	12
<i>Knowledge</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004)	15
<i>Prosser and Keeton on Torts</i> § 53 (4 th ed.)	8
Rules	
MCR 2.116	4
